IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

STEVEN BASILE, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 1:15-CV-01518-YK

VS.

CLASS ACTION

STREAM ENERGYP ENNSYLVANIA, LLC, et al.,

(HON. YVETTE KANE)

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction and Background	1
II. Settlement Terms	4
III. Proposed Timetable	5
IV. Conditional Certification of the Settlement Class for Purposes of	
Disseminating Notice is Appropriate	6
V. The Settlement Should be Preliminarily Approved	16
A. The Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved in this Action	17
B. The Proposed Notice Program Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process a Be Approved	
1. The Proposed Notice Program is Adequate	20
2. The Form and Content of the Class Notice is Adequate	22
3. The Proposed Claim Form is Adequate	23
VI. Plaintiff's Counsel Should Be Appointed As Class Counsel	23
VII. Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	5, 6, 11
Baby Neal, et al. v. Robert P. Casey, et al., 43 F.3d (3rd Cir. 1994)	8, 10
Carlough v. Amchem Products, Inc., 158 F.R.D. 314 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	15
Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Browning Ferris Ind., 120 F.R.D. 642 (E.D. Pa. 1988)	7, 8
Curiale v. Lenox Grp., Inc., 2008 WL 4899474 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008)	13
Fisher v. Virginia Elec. and Power Co., 217 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Va. 2003)	10
Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co., 248 F.R.D 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	6, 12, 13, 14
Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	6
Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc., 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	12
In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004)	
In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., 2003 WL 23316645 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2003)	14
In re Certainteed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig., 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	6

In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia, 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
In re Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless, 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	13
In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig., 191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999)	7, 8
In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Fuel Tank Litig., 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	5, 12
In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig., 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig., 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	14
In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig., 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003)	11
In re National Football League Players' Concussion Injury Litig., 301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	12
In re Prudential Ins. Co. American Sales Litigation, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	9, 10
In re Prudential Insurance Co. of America Sales Practices Litig., 177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 1997)	15
In re School Asbestos LItig., 104 F.R.D. 422 (E.D. Pa. 1984) aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom. In re School Asbestos Litig, 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)	8
In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)	12
In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc., 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007)	14

Klingensmith v. BP Products North America, Inc., 2008 WL 4360965 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2008)	12
Lake v. First Nationwide Bank, 156 F.R.D. 615 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	14
Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co., 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	14
Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	15
O'Keefe v. Mercedes Benz USA, LLC, 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	10
Petruzzi's, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co., 880 F. Supp. 292 (M.D. Pa. 1995)	14
Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Anaconda Am. Brass Co., 43 F.R.D. 452 (E.D. Pa. 1968)	7
Rodriguez v. McKinney, 156 F.R.D. 118 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	10
Sala v. National Railroad Passenger Corp., 120 F.R.D. 494 (E.D. Pa. 1988)	10
Seidman v. American Mobile Sys., Inc., 157 F.R.D. 354 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	7, 8, 9
Stewart v. Abraham, 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)	7
Wal– Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011)	6, 7
Wolgin v. Magic Marker Corp., 82 F.R.D. 168,171 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 et. seg.	passim
